

CV-20-454

In the Arkansas Supreme Court
An Original Action

Arkansas Voters First, a ballot question committee; Bonnie Miller, individually and on behalf of Arkansas Voters First; and Open Primaries Arkansas, a ballot question committee

Petitioners

v

John Thurston, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; the State Board of Election Commissioners

Respondents

Arkansans for Transparency, a ballot question committee; and Jonelle Fulmer, individually and on behalf of Arkansans for Transparency

Intervenors

Petitioners' Reply Brief on Counts 1 & 2

Ryan Owsley (2007-151)
Nate Steel (2007-186)
Alex Gray (2008-127)
Alec Gaines (2012-277)
Steel, Wright, Gray, PLLC
400 W. Capitol Ave., Suite 2910
Little Rock, AR 72201
501.251.1587
ryan@capitollaw.com

Adam H. Butler (2003-007)
Robert F. Thompson (97-232)
414 West Court Street
Paragould, AR 72450
870.239.9581
abutler@paragouldlawyer.com
rthompson@paragouldlawyer.com

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	3
Argument	5
I. Count 1—the certification language	7
II. Count 2—the open primaries signatures	13
III. The propriety and merits of Intervenors’ arguments that go beyond the face of the petition.	17
Certificate of Service	21
Certification of Compliance.....	21

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Arkansas Hotels v Martin</i> , 2012 Ark. 335, 423 S.W.3d 49	16
<i>Benca v. Martin</i> , 2016 Ark. 359, 500 S.W.3d 742	10,11
<i>Cox v. Commissioners</i> , 287 Ark. 173, 697 S.W.2d 104 (1985)	9
<i>Johnson v. Munger</i> , 260 Ark. 613, 616, 542 S.W.2d 753, 755 (1976)	10
<i>Linder v. Linder</i> , 348 Ark. 322, 72 S.W.3d 841 (2002)	9
<i>Shoemaker v. State</i> , 343 Ark. 727, 38 S.W.3d 350 (2001)	9
<i>Stephens v. Martin</i> , 2014 Ark. 442, 491 S.W.3d 451	17,18
<i>White County Judge v. Menser</i> , 2020 Ark. 140, 7, 597 S.W.3d 640, 644	8
<i>Zook v. Martin</i> , 2018 Ark. 293, 557 S.W.3d 880	10,11,17
<i>Zook v. Martin</i> , 2018 Ark. 306, 558 S.W.3d 385 (<i>Zook II</i>)	10,11,18

Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-126(b)(6)..... 14
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-601 passim
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-601(b)..... passim
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-601(b)(1)..... 8,11
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-601(b)(3)..... 13

Other Authorities

Amendment 7 10
